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NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date | mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Contro! Board of the State of lllinois, COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT and COMPLAINANT'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY

JUDGMENT, copies of which are attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

500 South Second Street
Springfield, lllinois 62706
217/782-9031

Dated: March 27, 2007

Respectfully submitted,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the
State of lllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief

Environmental Enforcement/Asbesios
Litigation Divig : ; f
BY:

£
ISTEN LAUGHRIDGE GALE
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | did on March 27, 2007, send by First Class Mail, with postage
thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct copy
of the following instruments entitled NOTICE OF FILING, COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT and COMPLAINANT'S CROSS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

To: David L. Rieser
Jeremy R. Hojnicki
McQuire Woods, LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60601

and the original and ten copies by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid of the
same foregoing instrument(s):

To: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
llinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, lllinois 60601

A copy was also sent by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid to:

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer

lllinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62794

?fsten Laughridge Gale
ssistant Attorney General

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Controf B%gbrd

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Complainant,

No. PCB 07-16
(Enforcement)

VS.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a
Virginia corporation,

Respondent.

COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of lllinois (“People”), pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 191 and 192,
Section 2-1005 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-1005 (2004), and Section 101.516
of the Board's Procedural Rules, 35 1ll. Adm. Code 101.516, and at the request of ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (“llinois EPA") hereby responds to Respondent’s,
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC, Motion for Summary Judgment. In support of this Response,

Complainant states as follows:

I. INFRODUCTION
On September 12, 2006, the People filed a three-count Complaint against the
Respondent alleging violations of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1-
58 {2004), due to a releaée of 400-500 gallons of diesel fue! at Respondent's Rose Lake Yard
facility. On November 15, 2006, Respondent answered the People’s complaint. On February
26, 2007, Respondent filed its motion for Summary Judgment. The People received the

Respondent's motion on March 2, 2008, therefore, the People's response was due on March

)\



16, 2006. However, the People and the Respondent agreed to extending thé Response date
until March 30, 2006 in the March 12, 2006 status hearing.

Respondent has failed to identify all undisputed facts in its motion, although, they are
included as exhibits. The People agree that there is not a material issue of genuine fact, but
that the additional information not included in Respondent’s motion shows that Respondent
violated the Act. The People have also filed a Cross Motion for Summary Judgment as a
separate motion. The People ask that the Board deny Respondent’s motion for summary
judgment because it failed to identify all undisputed facts, subsequent compliance is not a bar

to finding a violation, and the State is not barred by equitable estoppel.

Il. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The purpose for summary judgment is to determine whether a genuine issue of fact
exists. Colvin v. Hobart Bros., 189 ll.Dec. 407, 620 N.E. 2d 375, 156 1.2d 166 (1993). A
motion for summary judgment will be granted when the pleadings, admissions and affidavits
reveal that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitied
to judgment as a matter of law. 35 lll. Adm. Code 101.516. See also, Northern flinois
Emergency Physicians v. Landau, Omahana & Kopka, Ltd., 216 1ll.2d 284, 305, 837 N.E.2d 99,
106 (2005). While summary judgment is an expeditious method of disposing of a lawsuit, it
should only be allowed when the right of the moving party is clear and free from doubt. Colvin,
189 |Il.Dec. at 169-170. The court must consider all the evidence before it strictly against the
movant and liberally in favor of the nonmovant. /d, emphasis added. When considering the
pleadings, depositions, admissions, exhibits and affidavits on file, a court must construe them
strictly against the movant and liberally in favor of the opponent and enter a summary judgment

only when the right of the moving party is clear and free from doubt. Wilder Binding Co. v. Oak



Park Trust and Sav. Bank, 135 1.2d 121, 552 N.E.2d 783, 142 lll.Dec. 192 (1990).

Ill. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS

1. On July 9, 2004, 400 to 500 gallons of diesel fuel was released at the CSX Rose
Lake Yard located at 3900 Roselake Road, East St. Louis, St. Clair County, lllinois.
(Respondent’'s MSJ).

2. On July 9, 2004, Respondent retained Hulcher Professional Services, Inc.
(“Hulcher”) to respond to the 400-500 gailon diesel fuel spill. (Respondent’s MSJ).

3. On September 29, 2004, Hulcher submitted to CSX a Proposal to Delineate and
Remediate Diesel Impacted Soils, Ballast at the CSX Rose Lake Yard (“diesel spill site”).
(Admitted, Respondent Answer, Count 1, par.5 and Exhibit B of Respondent’'s MSJ).

4, The Background Carcinogenic Polyclyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (“PAH") gs"
Percentile Concentrations for $t. Clair County are in Section 742, Appendix A, Table H, 35 IIl.
Adm. Code Section 742, Appendix A, Table H attached as Exhibit 1.

5. On October 19, 2004, Hulcher returned to the fuel spill site to implement the
September 29, 2004 proposal. (Exhibit A of Respondent's MSJ, page 3.)

6. On October 20, 2004, after fluids were removed from the trenches, Hulcher
collected six confirmatory soil samples. Four soil samples (S1, S3, S4, and S6) were collected
from the bottoms of the excavations and two soil samples (samples S2 and S5) were collected
from the sides of the excavations. Soil sample S7 was collected from the rolloff box for waste
profiling purposes. The samples were analyzed for PAHs and Volatile Organic Compounds.
(Exhibit A of Respondent's MSJ, page 4).

7. The results of the Hulcher samples are shown in Table 2 and Appendix C of

Exhibit A of Respondent’s MSJ. The results showed that one soil sample, $4, taken from the



bottom of the excavations on the southeast side contained PNAs in exceedance of the
Background contamination of St. Clair County, specifically benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene. Furthermore, $S4 exceeded the Tier 1 soil
remediation objective for industrial/commercial ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene, which is 0.8
ma/kg, 35 lil. Adm. Code 742, Appendix B, Table B. Soil sample S4 contained 3.2 mg/kg of
benzo(a)pyrene. (Respondent’s exhibit A, Table 2 and Appendix C, p. 6).

8. On August 2, 2005, Arcadis collected five soil samples and installed five
monitoring wells at the diesel spill site. Respondent’s Exhibit C. The geology of the site
consists of silty sand to a depth of 2 to 6 feet, which is underlain by clay and silty clay to a depth
of sixteen feet. Respondent’s Exhibit C, p. 4. Groundwater was found between 2 to 5 feet

below level surface (“bls”). {(Respondent’s Exhibit C, p. 4).

IV. 400-500 GALLONS OF DIESEL FUEL WERE RELEASED IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT
Respondent cherry-picked and misled in the presentation of the facts in its motion for
summary judgment. Fortunately, Respondent attached as exhibits most of the relevant facts.
Respondent admits in its motion for summary judgment, that it released 400-500 gatlons of
diesel fuel at the CSX Rose Lake Yard. Even after the Hulcher response actions,
contamination remained in the soil at the diesei spill site. Both Table 2 and Attachment C of
Exhibit A of Respondent’s motion show contamination remained at the diesel spill site. Soil
sample S4 showed contamination for benzo{a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, and
lindeno(1,2,3—cd)pyrene. Furthermore, soil sample S4 exceeded the Tier 1 soil remediation
objective for industrial/commercial ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene, which is 0.8 mg/kg. 35 1.
Adm. Code 742, Appendix B, Table B. Soil sample S4 contained 3.2 mg/kg of benzo(a)pyrene.

As stated in Respondent’s motion, no additional remediation activity occurred at the site after



the confirmation soil samples showed a pollutional impact for over @ months. The geology of
the site shows that groundwater is found at 2 to 3 feet bls and the soil is sifty sand. The
contamination remained in the silty sand with a groundwater level of only 2 to 3 feet for over 8
months, thereby causing or threatening water pollution and creating a water pollution hazard.
Additionally, the Respondent open dumped because pollution remained in the soil for over 9
months. Additional discussion on how Respondent violated the Act is contained in the People’s
Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment filed with this Response. Respondent’s exhibits show the
opposite of what is claimed in the motion for summary judgment; that Respondent caused
water pollution, created a water pollution hazard and open dumped in violation of the Act.

Therefore, Respondent’s motion for summary judgment must be denied.

V. SUBSEQUENT COMPLIANCE IS NOT A BAR TO FINDING A VIOLATION

Subsequent compliance is not a bar to finding a violation. Section 33(a) of the Act
states "It shall not be a defense to findings of violations of the provisions of this Act, any rule or
regulations adopted under this Act...or a bar to the assessment of civil penalties that the person
has come into compliance subsequent to the violation” except where an applicable statute of
limitations bars the action. 415 ILCS 5/33(a) (2004). The Board has repeatedly held that
subsequent compliance is not a defense for finding a violation. See People of the State of
filinois v. QC Finishers, Inc., PCB 01-07 (July 8, 2004), People of the State of Iflinois v. Chevron
Environmental Services Co., PCB 02-03 (Nov. 6, 2003), People of the State of lllinois v. Marc
Development Corp. and Silver Glen Estates HomeOwners' Assoc., PCB 01-150 (July 26, 2001).
in fact, in People v. QC Finishers, the Board stated “The issue then is not whether subsequent
compliance excuses prior violations. It does not.” PCB 01-07 (July 8, 2004), p. 15.

Furthermore, in Modine Manufacturing Co. v. Pollution Control Board, 193 lli.App.3d 643, 549



N.E. 1379 (1990), Modine made the same contention as the Respondent, that the imposition of
a penalty would not aid in the enforcement of the Act because they were no longer in violation
at ihe time the complaint was filed. The Court in that case declined to hold that penalties may
not be imposed for whally past violations. /d at 648. The issue before the Board is not whether
the Respondent eventually remediated the release, but whether the respondent violated the Act
when it released 400-500 galions of diesel fuel threatening water pollution, creating a water
pollution hazard, and open dumping waste. Therefore, the Respondent’s claim regarding

subsequent compliance prior to filing of the People’s complaint must be denied.

VI. THE STATE IS NOT ESTOPPED FROM CLAIMING A VIOLATION OF THE ACT
Any claim implied or otherwise inferred that the State is estopped from claiming a

violation of the Act by attaching statements made by an lllinois EPA investigator has no merit.
Applying the doctrine of estoppel against the government may impair the government from
discharging its governrﬁental functions and may jeopardize valuable public interests. Brown's
Furniture, Inc. v. Wagner, 171 111.2d 410, 665 N.E.2d 795 (1996). A party seeking to estop the
government must show that the government made a misrepresentation with knowledge that the
misrepresentation was untrue. Medical Disposal Services, Inc. v. Environmental Protection
Agency, 286 IIl.App.3d 562, 677 N.E.2d 428 (1st Dist. 1997), People of the State of lilinois v.
Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co., PCB 99-191 (November 15, 2001). In this case, Ms.
Vierrege did not make any misrepresentations to the Respondent regarding the final sample
results at the disposal site. Therefore, any assertion that the State cannot claim a violation of

the Act must be denied.



VIl. CONCLUSION
Respondent released 400-500 galions of diesel fuel into the environment. Respondent’s
Exhibit A shows contamination remained in the soil at the diesel spill site until the next time
Respondent returned to the site over 9 months later. Subsequent compliance to a violation is
not a defense for finding a violation and any claim of equitable estoppel has no merit.

Therefore, Respondent is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by Lisa Madigan,
Attorney General of the State of lllinois, hereby respectfully requests that the Motion for

Summary Judgment filed by Respondent be DENIED.
Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the

State of lllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Envircnmental Enforcement/Asbestos

f afiog Divisic)é/g

KRISTEN LAUGHRIDGE GALE
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

BY:

500 South Second Street
Springfield, lllinois 62706

betes: 372 F/0 F




Section 742.APPENDIX A: General
Section 742. TABLE H Concentrations of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon Chemicals in

Background Soils

Chemical Name Chicago® Metropolitan Non-Metropolitan
mg/kg Areas’ Areas’
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene |~ ----- 0.14 0.29
Acenaphthene 0.09 0.13 0.04
Acenaphthylene 0.03 0.07 0.04
Anthracene 0.25 ) 0.40 0.14
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.1 1.8 0.72
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.3 ‘ 2.1 0.98
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.5 2.1 0.70
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene .68 1.7 0.84
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.99 1.7 0.63
Chrysene 1.2 2.7 - 1.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.20 0.42 ] 0.15
Fluoranthene 2.7 4.1 1.8
Fluorene 0.10 0.18 0.04
Indenc(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.86 1.6 0.51
Naphthalene 0.04 0.20 0.17
Phenanthrene 1.3 2.5 0.99
Pyrene 1.9 3.0 - 1.2
2 Chicago means within the corporate limits of the City of Chicago.
® Metropolitan area means a populated area, as defined in Section 742.200, (other than the City
of Chicago) that is located within any county in a Metropolitan Statistical Area listed in
Appendix A, Table G, footnote a.
¢ Non-Metropolitan area means a populated area, as defined in Section 742.200, that is not
located within any county in a Metropolitan Statistical Area listed in Appendix A, Table G,
footnote a.

(Source: Appendix A, Table H renumbered to Appendix A, Table I and new Appendix A, Table
H Added at 31 Ili. Reg. 4063, effective February 23, 2007)

Section 742. APPENDIX A General

Section 742. TABLE I Chemicals Whose Tier 1 Class I Groundwater Remediation Objective
Exceeds the 1 in 1,000,000 Cancer Risk Concentration

EXHIBIT

4



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MAR 25 200/
STATE OF 111 ingy

Poilutio
No. PCB 07-16 n Control Boary

{Enforcement)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Complainant,
VS.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a
Virginia corporation,

Respondent.

COMPLAINANT’S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of lllinois (“People”), pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 191 and 192,
Section 2-1005 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-1005 (2004), and Section 101.516
of the Board's Procedural Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516, and at the request of ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (“lllinois EPA”) hereby moves for Summary
Judgment against the Respondent, CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.. In support of this Motion,

Complainant states as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION
On September 12, 2006, the People filed a three-count Complaint against the
Respondent alleging violations of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1-
58 (2004), due to a release of 400-500 gallons of diesel fuel at Respondent’'s Rose Lake Yard
facility. On November 15, 2006, Respondent answered the People’s complaint. On February
26, 2007, Respondent filed its motion for Summary Judgment. Respondent failed to identify all

undisputed facts in its motion, although, they are included as exhibits. The People agree that



there is not a material issue of genuine fact, but that the additional information attached to
Respondent’'s motion as exhibits and attached herein shows that Respondent caused water
pollution, created a water pollution hazard and open dumped, in viclation of the Act. Therefore,
the People ask that the Board enter summary judgment in favor of the People of the State of
lllinois and schedule a hearing to determine a penalty under Section 33 and 42 of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/33, 42 (2004).

Il. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The purpose for summary judgment is to determine whether a genuine issue of fact
exists. Colvin v. Hobart Bros., 189 lll.Dec. 407, 620 N.E. 2d 375, 156 lll.2d 166 (1993). A
motion for summary judgment will be granted when the pleadings, admissions and affidavits
reveal that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled
to judgmeht as a matter of law. 35 lll. Adm. Code 101.516. See also, Northern lllinois
Emergency Physicians v. Landau, Omahana & Kopka, Ltd., 216 11.2d 294, 305, 837 N.E.2d 99,
106 (2005). While summary judgment is an expeditious method of disposing of a lawsuit, it
should only be aliowed when the right of the moving party is clear and free from doubt. Colvin,
189 lil.Dec. at 169-170. The court must consider alf the evidence before it strictly against the
movant and liberally in favor of the nonmovant. /d, emphasis added. When considering the
pleadings, depositions, admissions, exhibits and affidavits on file, a court must construe them
strictly against the movant and liberally in favor of the opponent and enter a summary judgment
only when the right of the moving party is clear and free from doubt. Wifder Binding Co. v. Oak
Park Trust and Sav. Bank, 135 1l.2d 121, 552 N.E.2d 783, 142 ll.Dec. 192 {1980).

By filing cross-motions for summary judgment, the parties invite the court to determine

the issues as a matter of law and enter judgment in favor of one of the parties. State Farm Mut.



Auto. Ins. Co. v. Coe, 367 lll.App.3d 604, 855 N.E.2d 173, 305 ill.Dec. 282 (1st Dist., 2006).
The court must determine for itself, nevertheless, that there are no factual issues sufficient to
preclude summary judgment, after which the court may determine the issues presented as
questions of law. General Cas. Co. of llinois v. Carrolf Tiling Service, Inc., 342 ill.App.3d 883,
796 N.E.2d 702, 277 lll.Dec. 616 (2nd Dist., 2003). Where there are no disputed fact
questions, nor differing inferences which may be drawn from undisputed facts, summary
judgment is proper. M. Ecker & Co. v. LaSalle National Bank, 268 Il.App.3d 874, 645 N.E.2d

335, 206 lll.Dec. 330 (1st Dist.,1994).

lIl. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS

1. On July 9, 2004, 400 to 500 gallons of diesel fuel were released at the CSX
Rose Lake Yard located at 3900 Roselake Road, East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Hllinois.
(Respondent's MSJ).

2. On July 9, 2004, llinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA) Incident
Report, #20040957, was reported to lllinois EPA. (IEMA Incident Report attached as People's
Exhibit 1 and affidavit of Cheryi Cahnovsky).

3. On July 9, 2004, Respondent retained Hulcher Professional Services, Inc.
(“Hulcher”) to respond to the 400-500 gallon diesel fuel spill. (Respondent’s MSJ).

4, On September 29, 2004, Hulcher submitted to CSX a Proposal to Delineate and
Remediate Diesel Impacted Soils, Ballast at the CSX Rose Lake Yard (“diesel spill site”).
(Admitted, Respondent Answer, Count 1, par.5 and Exhibit B of Respondent’'s MSJ).

5. The Background Carcinogenic Polyclyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (*PAH") as5"
Percentile Concentrations for St. Clair County are in Section 742, Appendix A, Table H of the

Board's Regulations, 35 ill. Adm. Code Section 742, Appendix A, Table H attached as Exhibit 2.



6. On October 11, 2004, lllinois EPA mailed a letter to Respondent inviting
Respondent to enter the site into the Site Remediation Program-SRP (Voluntary Program) so
the Agency could review and approve the remediation work that is necessary. (lllinois EPA
October 11, 2004 letter attached as People's Exhibit 3 and affidavit by Paut Purseglove).

7. On October 19, 2004, Hulcher returned to the fuel spill site to implement the
September 28, 2004 proposal. (Exhibit A of Respondent’'s MSJ, page 3).

8. On October 20, 2004, after fluids were removed from the trenches, Hulcher
collected six confirmatory soil samples. Four soil samples (S1, S3, S4, and S6) were collected
from the bottoms of the excavations and two soil samples {(samples S2 and S5) were collected
from the sides of the excavations. Sample S7 was collected from the rolloff box for waste
profiling purposes. The samples were analyzed for PNAs and Volatile Organic Compounds.
(Exhibit A of Respondent's MSJ, page 4).

9. The results of the Hulcher samples are shown in Table 2 and Appendix C of
Exhibit A of Respondent’'s MSJ. The results showed that one soil sample, S4, taken from the
bottom of the excavations on the southeast side contained PAHs in exceedance of the
Background contamination of St. Clair County, specifically benzo (a) pyrene, benzo (b)
fluoranthene, and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene. Furthermore, S4 exceeded the Tier 1 soil
remediation objective for industrial/commercial ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene, which is 0.8
mg/kg, 35 IIl. Adm. Code 742, Appendix B, Table B. Sample S4 contained 3.2 mg/kg of benzo
(a) pyrene. (Respondent’s exhibit A, Table 2 and Appendix C, p. 6).

10.  On December 16, 2004, lllinois EPA received a fax from Hulcher. The fax
attached the Teklab, Inc. analytical results dated November 1, 2004. (fax cover page and
attachments attached as People’s Exhibit 4 and affidavit of Cheryl Cahnovsky). The Tekiab,

Inc. results are in Appendix C of Respondent’s Exhibit A.



11. On December 30, 2004, lllinois EPA inspector, Kathy Vieregge, performed a
non-financial records review of the release. Ms. Vieregge reviewed all documents submitted to
lllinois EPA by the Respondent and found that confirmation soil samples S4 and S7 exceeded
Background Carcinogenic PNA Concentrations. Inspector Vieregge stated that “additional
remediation work was required to properly complete and document the cleanup.” (lllinois EPA
Non-Financial Records Review attached as People’s Exhibit 5 and affidavit of Kathy Vieregge).

12. On January 3, 2005, lilinois EPA sent Violation Notice, L-2005-01001, to CSX by
certified mail and signed for receipt on January 5, 2005. (Admitted, Respondent Answer, Count
1, par.12). The Violation Notice is attached as People’s Exhibit 6. The Violation Notice
included options for a suggested resolutions: the Respondent could enter the site into the
Agency’s Site Remediation Program, or submit a proposed Compliance Commitment
Agreement. (page 2 of Attachment A of the Violation Notice).

13. On June 28, 2005, lllinois EPA sent a Notice of Intent to Pursue Legal Action
(“NIPLA") to CSX for Violation Notice L-2005-01001 by certified mail and signed for receipt on
June 30, 2005. (Admitted, Respondent Answer, Count 1, par.15. The NIPLA letter is attached
as People's Exhibit 7).

14, On August 2, 2005, Arcadis collected five soil samples and installed five
monitoring wells at the diesel spill site. (Respondent’s Exhibit C). The geology of the site
consists of siity sand to a depth of 2 to 6 feet, which is underlain by clay and silty clay to a depth
of sixteen feet. Respondent’s Exhibit C, p. 4. Groundwater was found between 2 to 3 feet
below level surface (bls). (Reépondent‘s Exhibit C, p. 4).

15. On October 25, 2005, Arcadis collected groundwater samples from the five

monitoring wells as the diesel spill site. {Respondent’s Exhibit C).



16. On February 23, 2006, the lllinois Attorney General's Office and the lliinois EPA
met with the Respondent to discuss enforcement for the diesel fuel release. (Respondent MSJ).

17. In March 20086, Itinois EPA received a copy of the December 21, 2004 Hulcher
Environmental Remediation Report, Respondent’s Exhibit A, from the Respondent. (Affidavit of |
Kathy Vierrege).

18. On March 6, 20086, lllinocis EPA received the March 3, 2006 Response to the
Violation Notice, L-2005-01001, Respondent's Exhibit C. (Affidavit of Kathy Vierrege).

19. On April 14, 2006, after review of the reports submitted by the Respondent,
linois Attorney General's Office and lllinois EPA formally requested additional sampling at the
diesel spill site. The request for additional sampling was because the previous sampling results
at the diesel spill site did not disprove the results of Hulcher sample S$4 because they were not
collected from the S4 location. (Exhibit E of Respondent’s MSJ).

20. On May 9, 20086, Arcadis collected two soil samples from the S4 location.
(Respondent’s Exhibit D).

21. On June 2, 20086, lllinocis EPA received the June 1, 2006 Closure Request and

Response to Violation Notice, L-2005-01001, Respondent’s Exhibit D. (Affidavit of Kathy

Vierrege).

IV. RESPONDENT CAUSED WATER POLLUTION
Respondent discharged 400-500 gallons of diesel fuel and allowed contaminates to
remain in the soil so as to cause water pollution at the diesel spill site. Respondent misquotes
the Board in its description of the Board's definition of Water pollution. On page 8 of the
Chalmers decision, the Board stated that to establish water pollution “it must aiso be shown that

the particular quantity and concentration of the contaminant in question is likely to create a



nuisance or render the waters harmful, detrimental, or injurious.” People of the State of illinois
v. John Chalmers d/b/a John Chalmers Hog Farm, PCB 96-111 (January 6, 2000}, emphasis
added. This language is also contained within the definition of water poliution in the act: “Water
pollution is...such discharge of any contaminant into any waters of the State, as will or is likely
to create a nuisance or render such waters harmful...” 415 ILCS 5/3.545 (2004). The Chalmers
case is regarding lagoon overflows from a hog farm. The Board held that the respondent
caused or allowed water pollution on five separate occasions. Chalmers, PCB 96-111 (January
6, 2000). The releases were from overflows of the respondent’s lagoons and excessive
application of liquid manure. /d. In the May 6, 1993, discharge, the Board held that the
Respondent violated Sections 12(a) and 12(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a),(d), for over-
application of livestock waste. /d at 13. The livestock waste flowed into roadside ditches that
were only a few inches deep. /d at 12. lllinois EPA Inspector Brockamp stated in his testimony
that waters of the State were threatened including the groundwater, because the soil in the area
are fairly sandy. Chalmers transcript, June 22, 1999, p. 64. The Board found the water in the
roadside ditches to be waters of the State under the Act. Chalmers, January 6, 2000 decision at
13. Therefore, the Respondent violated Section 12(a) of the Act for discharging waste in the
ditches. /d. The Board found the same violation for another discharge of livestock wastes on
June 15, 1993 due to spraying livestock waste. /d at 15. The only release that the Board did
not hold violated Section 12(a) of the Act, was an overflow observed on February 9, 1994, that
the Respondent showed went into a bermed area designed to receive overflows. /d at 18.

On July 9, 2004, Respondent released 400-500 gallons of diesel fuel. Respondent'’s
consultant, Hulcher, took responsive actions including excavation, removal, and notifying Illinois
EPA of the diesel spill. On October 20, 2004, Hulcher took confirmatory soil samples from the

diesel spilt site. The soil samples were analyzed for PAHs and volatile organic chemicals. The



results showed that one soil sample, S4, taken from the bottom of the excavations on the
southeast side contained PAHs in exceedance of the Background contamination of St. Clair
County, specifically benzo (a) pyrene, benzo (b) fluoranthene, and indeno (1 .2,3-cd) pyrene.
Furthermore, S4 exceeded the Tier 1 soil remediation objective for industrial/commercial
ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene. The Tier 1 soil remediation objective is 0.8 mg/kg, 35 ll. Adm.
Code 742, Appendix B, Table B. Sample S4 contained 3.2 mg/kg of benzo (a) pyrene. (See
Respondent’s exhibit A, Table 2 and Appendix C). The depths from which the samples S1
through S6 were collected are unknown. (Respondent's Exhibit C, p. 2).

llinois EPA received a fax copy of the analytical results on December 16, 2004.
(Peaple’s exhibit 4). The fax did not contain any other information such as the location of the
soil samples, the depth of the soil samples, the amount of soil removed, and where the
removed soil was disposed of. lllinois EPA’s review of the information it had regarding the
diesel spill found that additional remediation work was required to properly complete and
document the cleanup. (People's exhibit 5).

The next time Respondent’s consultants were at the diesel spill location to perform any
remediation was on August 5, 2005, over nine months from the date the confirmation samples
were taken. Therefore, the pollutants were in the soil for at least over a year. Even still,
Respondent's sampling did not show that the pollutants were no longer at the site. When the
People finally received and were able to review all of Respondent’s reports in March 2006 the
People required additional sampling because Respondent’s previous sampling was not in the
area of sample S4. Those samples were not taken untit May 9, 2006. Finally, Respondent’s
consultants sampled the groundwater at the diesel spill site on October 28, 2005, over a year

after the Hulcher confirmatory samples showed contaminants in the soil.



Respondents cannot tell us the depth of the confirmatory samples taken on October 20,
2004. However, the Respondent’s exhibits show that groundwater is at 2 to 3 feet and the
shallow soil is silty sand from 2 to 6 feet. Furthermore, the exhibits show that from July 9, 2004
until at the latest May 9, 2006, pollutants remained in the soil, benzo (a) pyrene, benzo (b)
fluoranthene, and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene. In fact, benzo (a) pyrene was found to be above
the Tier | Industrial/Commercial limit. (Respondent's exhibit A, Table 2). Respondent’s
contention that the diesel spill never impacted the groundwater does not hold merit, since their
sampling cannot show the diesel spill never impacted the groundwater, only that the
groundwater showed no impacts when Respondent finally sampled it over a year after the
diesel spill. The Respondent relies primarily on Jerry Bliss v. Environmental Protection Agency,
138 lIl.App.3d 699, 704, 485 N.E.2d 1154, 1157 (1985). In that case, the lllinois EPA
inspectors were present at the time of the spraying of black liquid at the rail yard. fd. The
lllinois EPA inspectors took samples of the sprayed material, and analysis showed it contained
trichloroethylene (“TCE"). /d. The Court concluded though that no effort was made by the
People to show that the particular quantity and concentration of TCE sprayed by the Defendant
was likely to render the waters nearby harmful. /d. The facts in this case are different. In this
case, the People were not only not present at the time of the release, but were essentially
ignored until after the February 23, 2006 meeting, when all of the reports regarding the release
were finally provided by the Respondent. The People have shown that diesel fuel was released
into the environment, that Respondents left constituents of the diesel fuel in the environment for
over a year, and that groundwater is located 2 to 3 feet below surface level and the soil is silty
sand from 2 to 6 feet. The People have not only made the effort, but have shown that the
Respondent released contaminates in sufficient quantity and concentration likely to render the

groundwater harmful.



Just like the discharges in the Chalmers case, the presence of the pollutants, benzo (a)
pyrene, benzo (b) fluoranthene, and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene, in silty sand soil at such close
proximity to the groundwater from July 2004 until at the latest August 5, 2006, was likely to
render the groundwater harmful, detrimental, or injurious. Therefore, Respondent caused or
allowed the discharge of contaminates into the environment tending to cause water pollution in

violation of Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2004).

V. RESPONDENT CREATED A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

Respondent deposited 400-500 gallons of diesel fuel into the environment so as to
cause a water pollution hazard. Creation of a water pollution hazard, under Section 12(d) of the
Act, 415 ILCS 12(d), is where “the conduct may endanger the safety of the citizens” and there
is no assurance that it will not, although a change in conduct could make that assurance
forthcoming. Tri-County Landfill Co. v. flinois Pollution Controf Board, 41 Il.App.3d 249, 258,
353 N.E.2d 316, 324 (1976). Tri-County is regarding multiple violations at a landfill. The Court
upheld the Board's finding that the Tri-County Landfill Co. and the Elgin Landfill Co. created a
water pollution hazard. /d. Two aquifers, an upper aquifer and a lower aquifer, were beneath
the landfill sites. /d. The upper aquifer was contaminated but the lower aquifer was not. /d. The
Board and the Court rejected the landfill company’s assertion that the agency show that the
lower aquifer will be polluted. /d. The Board found and the Court agreed that a water pollution
hazard from the landfill leachate existed because there was no assurance that pollution would
not occur. Id at 258. The Board reasserted that a water poliution hazard is when “a respondent
may have acted to endanger the citizens of the State of lllinois,” in People of the State of lllinois
v. Petco Petroleum Corp., PCB 05-66 (February 3, 2005}, p. 3. In Chalmers, the Board not onty

found a violation of 12(a) for the May 6, 1993 and June 15, 1993 releases but also a violation of
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12(d) because the respondent deposited contaminants upon the land so as to create a water
pollution hazard. Chalmer, PCB 96-111 (January 6, 2000).

In this case, Respondent released 400-500 gallons of diesel fuel on July 9, 2004. The
confirmatory sample taken on October 20, 2004 showed that the soil contained PAHs in
exceedance of the background contamination of St. Clair County and exceeded the Tier 1 soll
remediation objective for industrial/commercial ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene. Furthermore, as
shown by Respondent's exhibits, the groundwater was found between 2 to 3 feet and the soil
from 2 to 6 feet is silty sand. There is no assurance that Respondent’s release of diesel fuel
and leaving the pollutants in the soil did not endanger the safety of the citizens, although more
thoroughly responding to the diesel fuel release could have made that assurance forthcoming.
Tri-County. Therefore, by releasing diesei fue! and leaving pollutants in the soil in such
proximity to the groundwater, Respondent created a water pollution hazard in violation of

Section 12(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d)(2004).

V1. RESPONDENT CAUSED OR ALLOWED OPEN DUMPING
The Board has held that contamination from leaking gasoline is open dumping under

Section 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a). Universal Scrap Metals, Inc. v. Flexi-Van Leasing,
inc., PCB 99-149 (April 5, 2001), People v. State Oil Co. {(August 19, 1899}, PCB 97-103, See
also, Agricultural Excess & Surplus Ins. v. A.B.D. Tank & Pump Co., 878 F. Supp. 1091, 1095
(N.D. IIl. 1995), Zands v. Nelson, 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D.Cal. 1991). Substances leaked and
contaminated the soil are wastes within the meaning of Section 21(a) of the Act. Universal
Scrap Metals, Inc., PCB 99-149 (April 5, 2001), People v. State Oif Co. (August 19, 1999), PCB
97-103. Open dumping occurs when waste is consolidated at a disposal site that does not fulfill

sanitary landfill requirements. 415 ILCS 5/3.305 (2004). The diesel fuel released at the spill site
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was a waste under Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.535 (2004). The diesel spill site
does not fuifill the requirements of a sanitary landfill because it is in the middle of a switch in a
rail yard. In EPA v. Pollution Controf Board, 219 lILApp.3d 975, 579 N.E.2d 1215 (1991), the
Court reversed the Board’s denial of the imposition of a civil penalty for an administrative lllinois
EPA issued against John Vander for open dumping of waste in a manner that results in litter
and open burning. Vander demolished two buildings and then burned the debris at the
demolition site. /d. The Board found that Vander did not violate the Act because the Board did
not believe Vander had open dumped. /d. The Court disagreed. /d. The Court found that the
demolition debris was waste, that it was consolidated from at least one source, and that the site
was not a sanitary landfill. fd. The Court found that there must be disposal for open dumping to
occur. /d at 979. The Court looked to the definition of disposal which is:
the discharge,...spilling, leaking or placing of any waste or hazardous waste into
or on any land or water...so that such waste or hazardous waste or any
constituent thereof may enter the environment or be emitted into the air or
discharged into any waters. 415 [LCS 5/3.185 (2004).
The Court found that if waste is cleared away to another location before it is allowed to
dissipate back into the environment the site is not a disposal site. /d. Once Vander burned the
debris instead of moving it away, the site became a disposal site because the debris was
allowed to dissipate back into the environment. /d. Therefore, the Court held that Vander had
open dumped in violation of the Act. /d.

Respondent left the poliutants in the soil as evidenced by its own Exhibit A. The
confirmatory samples taken on October 20, 2004 contained benzo {(a) pyrene, benzo (b)
fluoranthene, and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene and exceeded the Tier 1 soil remediation objective
for industrial/commercial ingestion for benzo (a) pyrene. Benzo (a) pyrene, benzo (b)

fluoranthene, and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene are constituents of the diesel fuel. After the

October 20, 2004 sampling event which showed contamination, Respondent did nothing at the
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diesel spill site until over @ months later. The Respondent spilled or leaked diesel fuel, a waste,
on land such that the diesel fuel and its constituents thereof were allowed to dissipate back into
the environment. As in EPA v. Pollution Control Board, the diesel spill site became a disposal
site when Respondents left the waste and its constituents thereof in the sail. The disposal site,
the rail yard, is not a sanitary landfill. Therefore, Respondents caused or allowed open

dumping and violated Section 21(a} of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) (2004).

VIl. KNOWLEDGE OR INTENT IS NOT AN ELEMENT IN FINDING A VIOLATION
Knowledge, intent or scienter is not an element to be established in finding of a violation.
Meadowlark Farms Inc. v. Hiinois Pollution Control Board, 17 Il.App.3d 851, 308 NE2d 829
(1974). Therefore, Respondent's claim that the release of the dieset fuel was an accident has

no effect on the finding of a violation.

VIIl. CONCLUSION

The material facts proving viclations and liability in this case are not in dispute. The
Respondent released pollutants into the environment threatening water pollution and creating a
water pollution hazard in violation of Section 12(a) and 12(d} and caused or allowed open
dumping in violation of Section 21(a). in Respondent’s answer to the People’s complaint,
Respondent denies the People’s contention that Respondent failed to respond to the Section 31
letters. Therefore, the only material issues of genuine facts are those which determine the
penalty under Section-42(h), such as Respondents due diligence to comply with the Act
including its response and lack thereof to lllinois EPA's requests for information, and

Respondents failure to self disclose its violations of the Act.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant, People of the State of lllinois, respectfully requests that

the Board enter a final order:
A) Granting Complainant’s motion for summary judgment;

B) Finding that the Respondent, CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., violated Sections

12(a), 12(d), and 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a), (d), 21(a) (2004);
C) Schedule hearing to determine the penalty for Respondent's violations under

Section 33 and 42 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33, 42 (2004).

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the

State of lilinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos

BY: M

WRISTEN LAUGHRIDGE GALE
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

500 South Second Street
Springfield, lllinois 62706

f782-9031
bated: 3/2 52/ O F-
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
Complainant, )

No. PCB 07-16
(Enforcement)

vSs.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a
Virginia corporation, )

Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT OF CHERYL CAHNOVSKY

Upon penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such
matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that | verily believe the same to be true:

1. I, CHERYL CAHNOVSKY, am employed by the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency ("llinois EPA”"), as an Environmental Protection Specialist in Emergency Operation Unit.
| have been employed by the lllinois EPA for approximately 12 years.

2. As part of my duties in the Office of Emergency Operations, | am responsible for
responding to and assisting or overseeing responses to environmental releases, as well as
reviewing technical submissions relative to such releases. In responding to environmental
releases, | coordinate with industry, contractors, county EMA, county HAZMAT teams, State and
Federal agencies, and the public. In addition, | am responsible for reviewing sampling plans,
environmental remediation plans and completion reports to evaluate their sufficiency and
appropriateness. | have a Masters Degree in Environmental Studies from Southern ilinois
University at Edwardsville.

3. On July 9, 2004, | received a fax from the lllinois Emergency Management

Agency attaching the lllinois HazMat Incident Report, #20040957, addressed to me or Tom

1



Powell. The July 9, 2004 fax, including the cover sheet and the HazMat Report, attached hereto

as Exhibit 1, is in the same condition as when [ first received it.

4. On December 16, 2004, | received a fax attaching the analytical data from

Teklab, Inc., for the Rose Lake spill, addressed to me, from John H. Broadus, Hulcher
Professional Services, Inc. The December 16, 2004 fax, including the cover sheet and
analytical resuits, attached hereto as Exhibit 4, is in the same condition as when | first received
it.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

. R A R 7
Ozﬂ/ﬂ’v} / C ///}zméﬁ&r’“

CHERYL CAHNOVSKY

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this /Z™day of March 207
F e ()‘—[ﬁmm
NOTARY PUBLIC

GHRCIAL SEATT
PAULA OTTENSMEIER

NOTARY PUBLIC—CTATE OF ILLINOIS
Z MY COMMISSION EXFIRES B0V, 9, ?007
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Y

Complainant, )

)
VS. ) No. PCB 07-16
) (Enforcement)
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a )
Virginia corporation, )
)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL PURSEGLOVE

Upon penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such
matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that | verily believe the same to be true;

1. |, PAUL PURSEGLOVE, am employed by the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency (“llinois EPA™), as Manager, Field Operations Section in the Bureau of Land. | have
been employed by the lllinois EPA for approximately 26 years.

2. As part of my duties in the Bureau of Land, | review referrals from the Agency's
Office of Emergency Responses relative to significant releases or spills that require additional
actions to confirm that a complete and proper cleanup has been achieved.

3. On October 11, 2004, | wrote and signed a letter to Mr. Joseph W. Tupa,
Manager, CSXT regarding IEMA incident # 20040957 by certified mail and signed for receipt on

November 16, 2004. The October 11, 2004 letteris attachedpereto as Exhibit 3..

\
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT
\ PAU[\ PURSEGLOVE
Subscribed and sworn to before me
T OFFICIAL SEAL T
i CATHERINE R. HUNTER
% NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS & 1

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 314 2008 %
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

Complainant, )

)
VS. ) No. PCB 07-16
) (Enforcement)
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a )
Virginia corporation, )
)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF KATHARINE VIERREGE

Upon penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies tHat the statements set forth in this instrument are true and
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such
matters the undersigned certifies as afaresaid that | verily believe the same to be true:

1. I, KATHARINE VIERREGE, am employed by the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency (“lllinois EPA"), as Environmental Protection Specialist Ill in the Bureau of Land. | have .
been employed by the lllinois EPA for approximately 13 years.

2. As part of my duties in the Bureau of Land, { perform oversight of state funded
investigations and remediation of regulated sites. | inspect and investigate solid waste facilities
such as open dump sites. | also perform compliance inspectlions and investigations, including
RCRA investigations at CESQGs, Small Quantity Generator facilities, and Large Quantity
Generator facilities. Finally, | interpret scientific data relating to facilities and other regulatory
sites, including sample collection results and subsurface data.

3. | have a bachelors of science degree in Geology from the University of lllinois,
Champaign-Urbana. My qualifications also include the following: | have personally been

involved in conducting 500 inspections of various types, inciuding RCRA inspections.



4. | am familiar with the lllinois Attorney General's case involving and the allegations
against CSX Transportation, Inc. In support of the People's Response and Motion for Summary
Judgment, 1 provide the following factual statements, personal observations, and opinions and
conclusions based upon my experience and expertise.

5. On December 30, 2004, | conducted a non-financial records review memo for the
diesel spill release at CSX Transportation, Inc. located at 3900 Rose Lake Rd in East St. Louis,
St. Clair County, lllinois. As part of the regutar practice of business at the lflinois EPA, |
reviewed all of the documents described in the memo and created a non-financial records
review memo of.the documents | reviewed. The non-financial records review memo was created
during and after the document review. Upon completion of the non-financial records review
memo, it was kept in the course of regularly conducted business activity at the lllinois EPA. The
non-financial records review memo | created is attached hereto as Exhibit 5.

6. In March 2008, | received a copy of the December 21, 2004 Hulcher
Environmental Remediation Report.

7. On March 6, 2006, | received the March 3, 2006 Response to the Violation
Notice, L-2005-01001.

8. On June 2, 20086, | received the June 1, 2006 Closure Request and Response to

Violation Notice, L-2005-01001.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

KATHARINE VIEREGGE

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 2 2nd ‘day of Narch 2007
(?a,wﬂq O Tevarvniniy,

NOTARY PUBLIC

’I’lllllll’l‘ll!tl/!l’/l' SPAPTRILIFEIEPPERBEIS
/

“QFFICIAL SEAL”
PAULA OTTENSMEIER
NOTARY PUBLIC—JTATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSITH T 2IRES NOV. 9, 2007
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'Incident Recordar

Incident

filinois HazMat Report Incident #: H 20040957
Entered by Toni Watkins on 07/08 at 08:34

W

fncident Type: itinols HazMat Report
Data Input Staws: O Open @ Close
Incident Levei: @ Main Incldent O Sub-incident
1. Callen MIKE LUNSFORD ‘ 14, On Stens Contact: DAVID HAGERMAN
2. Callback phone#: 615/943-6167 On Scens Phone #; 618/407-7214
3. Cullsr Represents: CSX TRANSPORTATION 15. No. Injured: NONE
4. Type of [ncidens: LEAK OR SPILL Where Taken: A
5. Incident Lacation 16. Public health risks and/or precautions taken,
Street: 33TH ST. AT CSX ROSE LAKE YARD including # evacuzted: NONEB
City: EAST ST. LOUIS IN 17. Assistance needed from State Agencies: NONE
County: MADISON
Milepast:
Sec.. Twp.: Range:
fi. Area Jnyolved: RAIL YARD
7. Material (s) lavelved: DIESEL FUEL ' 13, Conteinment/cleanup actions and plans:
HULCHERS FOR CLEANUP
Marerial Typs: LIQUID 19. Weather: NONE
CAS# UNK Temp.: deg. £ Wind Dir. / Speed mp.h.
UNNA®: UNK
Is thig a 302 (8} Exmromely Hezardous Substance?
NO
Is this a RCRA Hazardous Waste? NO
Ts this 2 RCRA regulated facility?
8, Conminer: RR CAR 20. Responsible Party: CSX TRANSPORTATION
Coutainer Size: 3,000 GAL. - | - Contact Parson: JOE TUPA
Phone #: 708/832-209% '
9. Ampunt Released: 400-500 GAL., Mailing Address: 1700 W, 167TH ST., CALUMET
Rate of Release: /min. CITY, IL 60409
10, Cause of Relepse; LOCOMOTIVE STRUCK ML hife, { ‘4’¢’Tw“f N R
ANOTHER CAR IN THE YARD AND XNOCKED ek s Gzt foe gt e SUum;y N
SIGHT GLASS OFF FUBL TANK Puced Bl id e pbdem obesmrty sla o B4,
1. Estimated SpilbExtant: 30 SQUARE FELT Notificatlons: 0841 FAXED 7%id s diw = camdgn| . 0
" |IEPASSFM/REG. 8/NRTP/ICCASPCC/IDOT ‘
12, Ocourred »  Dave; 07/08/04 Time: 23:00 et sguon L M s o relera el Tuign 1 0
Discavered - Date: 07/09/04 Time: 07:30 ‘
oo "ZMJ’;EL“ LEe
13. Erucrgency Units Canracted - ND OnScens- /1, 1 ,f, . _—
Flm - "" TS B : : e e Fuc - -”T-:;’r’muz B iji T }r”{?__'
Polics: - T e iPodieer - s 1 L
Shetiff: - Fulers., .. R Shenff - )i T . ' "‘“j Lry micsihes
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FAX FROM THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE” |
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS UNIT

" Deliver to:
Collinsville Region 6

- Regional Coordinator and
EOU staff: Tom Powell or Cheryl Cahnovsky

DWPC —ImiaL_____
DPWS — nimar
BOL - pumiaL
BOA ~ miiaL

ODD0O0O

To: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency --
Collinsville Regional Office

Phone Number: 618/346-5120

Fax Number 618/346-5155

From: Ilineis Environmental Protection Agency --
Emergency Operation Unit
Phone Number: 217/782-3637
Fax Number: 217/524-4036

The attached, for your information, is an Illinois HazMat Incident Report
received from the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

If you de not receive all of the pages or the pages are illegible
please contact us as soon as possible.




~ Section 742.APPENDIX A: General
Section 742. TABLE H Concentrations of Polynuclear Arematic Hydrocarben Chemicals in

Background Soils

Chemical Name Chicago® Metropolitan Non-Metropolitan
mg/kg Arcas® Areas’
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene {1 ----- 0.14 0.29
Acenaphthene 0.09 0.13 0.04
Acenaphthylene 0.03 0.07 0.04
Anthracene 0.25 ) 0.40 0.14
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.1 1.8 0.72
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.3 ' 2.1 0.98
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.5 2.1 0.70
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.68 1.7 0.84
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.99 1.7 _ 0.63
Chrysene 12 27 L 11
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.20 (.42 } 0.15
Fluoranthene 2.7 4.1 1.8
Fluorene 0.10 0.18 0.04
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.86 ' 1.6 051
Naphthalene 0.04 0.20 0.17
Phenanthrene 1.3 2.5 0.99
Pyrene 19 3.0 - 1.2
* Chicago means within the corporate limits of the City of Chicago.
b Metropolitan area means a populated area, as defined in Section 742.200, (other than the City
of Chicago) that is located within any county in a Metropolitan Statistical Area listed in
Appendix A, Table G, footnote a.
° Non-Metropolitan area means a populated area, as defined in Section 742.200, that is not
located within any county in a Metropolitan Statistical Area listed in Appendix A, Table G,
footnote a.

(Source: Appendix A, Table H renumbered to Appendix A, Table I and new Appendix A, Table
H Added at 31 Ili. Reg. 4063, effective February 23, 2007) '

Section 742 APPENDIX A General

Section 742. TABLE I Chemicals Whose Tier 1 Class I Groundwater Remediation Objective
Exceeds the 1 in 1,000,000 Cancer Risk Concentration

EXHIBIT

1 2
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GranD Avenut East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, lLLINGIS 627949276, 217-782-3397
James R, THomPSON CenTeR, 100 WesT RanpourH, SUiTe 11-300, CHicaco, 1L 60601, 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLACOGIEVICH, GOVERNCR Renee Cieriano, DIRECTOR
217-524-5597

CERTIFIED MAIL
October 11, 2004 i RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7002 3150 0000 1114 8595

Mr. Joseph W. Tupa

Manager, Hazardous Material Field Services
CSXT

1700 — 16™ Street _
Calumet, IL 60409-3452 AN

Re: IEMA Incident 20040957

Dear Mr. Tupa: .

It has come to my attention that as a result of a July 9, 2004 accident a 500 gallon release of diesel fuel occutred in
your Rose Lake facility in East St. Louis. [ have reviewed the July 14, 2004 letter that you sent to our Office of

Emergency Report.

Because of the release and the nature of the work that will be necessary to clean it up it is necessary for CSX
Transportation to enter this site into the [tlinois EFPA's Site Remediation Program-SRP (Voluntary Program) so the
Agency can review and approve the remediation work that is necessary. The mutual objective is for the Agency to
issue a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter to CSX indicating that the spill has been. properly cleaned up fo the
‘satisfaction of the illinois EPA. Up until now your point of contact with the Agency has been the Office of
Emergency Response. However, due to the nature of the spill and the time and technical complexities that will be
associated with the clean up it is necessary for the Agency’s SRP to be involved. Your participation in the
voluntary program demonstrates a desire to work with the Illinois EPA to assure a complete and proper clean up.
Failure to remediate this incident in a fashion protective to human health and the environment may result in an

enforcement action.

You can find out more about the Agency's SRP Program by visiting our web site www.epa state.il.us/land/site-
remediation .

respectfully refuest that you reply to this fetter within two weeks.

Field Operations Section TEpa

Bureau of Land
' 0CT 1 4 200,

ce:  Larry Easte;ﬁ [EPA-SRP ‘ ' ' COLLiY:
Roger Louder — OER — _ NSVILL
- Bill ingersoll - Legal | ‘
Cellinsville Region — Chris Cahnovsky

EXHIBIT

3

Roxckrone — 4302 Norh Main Sireet, Rockford, IL 61103 - (B15) 987-7760 +  Des Pranes - 8511 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plaings, 1l 600156 - (#47) 294-4000
ELciiv - 595 Sowh State, Elgin, IL 60123 - (B47) 608-3131  « Proaa - 5415 N. University 5t Peoria, IL 61614 - (3091 693-546)
BureAU OF Lann - Proind - 7620 N, Universily 5t., Peoria, [L 61613 -(309)693-5462 + CHamwaisy ~ 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRINGRIELD ~ 4500 5. Sixth Street Rel., Springfield, [L 62706 - 1217) 786-6892  «  Cownsviie — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 62233 - (610) 346-5120
MaARICN -~ 2309 W. Main St Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (6181 993-7200
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FAX COVER PAGE
Yo: Hinols DEQ/ Cheryl Cahnovsky From:  John H. Broadus, PE, CAPM
Faxa 618 346-5155 Pages: 12
Phone: 618 346-5120 Date: December 16, 2004
Re:  CSX Rose Lake Yerd spil ce: '

" (1 Wrgent O For Reviow O Please Comment [IPlease Reply [JPlease Recycle

o Comments: Chonyl, attached is the analytical data for the referenced spill event. | will be in contact with Steve
Heard 1o get the information required to generate your report. Please feel free to contact me If you need additional

Information. Sorry about the mix up. Thank you.
RECEIVED
el 2 2 2004

iLPA-DLPC

RELEASABLE
JAN.0 6 2005

REVI EXHIBIT

~ 4

Confidentiality Notice: The documents accdwpanying thistefecopy transmission may contain confidential infdITNa
belonging to the sender which is legally privilegeds Therformation is intended only for the use of the Individual or entity
named above. If you are not the intended recipienifQu are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distibution or the
taking of any action in reliance on the contents ef this fblgcopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
telecapy in error, please Immediately nolify yoy telephone Yogmange for retum of the original docurrients tous. =
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Fax CoverPage

To: ‘ Scott Lowry From: STEVE HEARD ‘
Fax 8006595471 Date: November17,2
Phone: 8008598032 CcC: | File

Ref  CSX Analytical Pages: 11 wicover

® Comments: Scott here is the analytical for CSX Rose lake Yard, [The diesel fuel

spill thal you wrote the remediation ptan for Cheryl with the State. #7i5 the
cortaminated soil from the excavation so there is no confusion. T | will get
my notes fogether and fax them to you as well. This should give you ing you

need to write the report. Again | need any tme that you need ta put bn this job that
would be billable for you or your staff on a time sheet and submitted th me to put the
invoice together in the end.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL ME AT THE NUMBERS LISTED
BELOW.

THANKS,
STEVE HEARD

(818) 397-3549 OFFICE
(618) 397-3547 FAX
(818) 6954662 MOBILE

11719 3OV4 LbSELBEBTI LEST pROT/LTI/TY
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5445 HORSESHOE LAKE ROA
TEKLAB’ INC. COLYNSVILLE, ILLI:\JOiS 6223?

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATQRY . TEL: 618-344-1004

FAX: 618-344-1005

November 01, 2004

Will Mathis

Hulcher Service, Inc. o
7610 Chase Lane , g
Centegville, IL 62207 g
TEL: (618)397-3549 ~
FAX: (618)397-3547 © . NELAP vl siielde

RE: CSX 106810 OrderNo. q 100665
Dear Will Mathis: !

TEKLAB, INC received 7 samples on 10/27/04 2:50;00 PM for the analysﬂ preseated in the
following report.

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested
The sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested anajytes of interest that
have been tested, 1L ELAP and NELAP accredited fields of wesang are indiputed by the [etters

NELAP under the Certification column

All quality contro! critcria applicable to the test methods employed for this
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP/Part 186 except whege noted in the Case
Namative. The following report shall not be reproduced, except in full, witcut the written

approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these 1ests results, please fecl free to c:i‘ll.

Sincerely,

i

Michﬁel [.. Austin
Director of Operations

11/Z8 3dvd

H ELAP and NELAP Accradited - Accreditation #100226 . IDPH Repsiry #17564 Puge Lof ¥

LPSELGEBTS LEIST peBZ/LT/TT
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HORSESHOE LAKE ROAD
LINSVILLE ., ILLINOIS 62234

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY

Cliear: Hulcher Service, Inc. CASE NA

Project: CS8X 106810
LabOrder: 04100665
Repott Date: November 01, 2004

TEL: 618-344-1004
FAX: §18-344-1005

RRATIVE

Samples were received with insufficient amount of time to meet hold time requirements £

Analytics! Comments for METHOD SV _83105_S, SAMPLE 04100663-001 A, G024, 00

007A: Elevated regorting limit due to sample composition. No sufrogale recovery due to
Analytios] Comments for METHOD V_BTEX_S_5030, SAMPLE 04]100665-001 B, 002

Elevated reporting limit due w high levels of target and/or non-target analytes.

Analyticel Comments for METHOD V_BTEX_S_5030, SAMPLE 04100665-004B, 007q

present in sample.

— g ww - . e

DF - Diluiion Factor B - Arabyia desecied in The susocisiod Meibod Bank
RL - Reporting Limit + + ANainic detit e bridw reportiog mils

NB . Not Dcicetwcd af the Neputting Ll R - RPD outside accepied Keowery Uinite

b

- Yalding time sxceaded
D - Pilused oul of 2acg e

riotal solids analysls.
A, 004A, G054, 0064,
atix interference,

, 0038, 0058, 006B:

: Matrix interference

alue above quihbitstion runge

Suwr - Suropur Sendand sdded by b 5« Spike Revovary oulide scoupted rscovary limils M1 ] Mawmix inrlenace
TNTC - Too aumerous tn coutt « Ve cxcpmly Manamum Contameant Level it JDid Nox Igoite
IDrY - Miincis Deparuncar of Public Health NELAL - It ELAP 40l NELAP Acxiudited Field of Tesling
IL ELAP 3nd NELAP Accrodilod - Accrvditution £100226 . IDPH Repisny 817584 Puge Juf ¥y

LPSELBERTI LEST b@8C/LI/TT
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5443 HORSESHOE LAKE RQAC

TE KL AB, INC. COLQNSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62334

TEL:513-344-1004
FAX: 618-344-1009

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY .

Labaratory Results

CLIENT: Hulcher Sesvice, Inc. Client Project:  CSX 104810
WorkOrdar: 04100665 Clicat Semple [D: #1
Labd ID: 04100665-001 Collection Date:  19/20/04 2:40:00 PM
Report Date:  Ol-Nov-04 Matrix: SOLID
Apalysn Certification  RL  Qual - Resuit  Unis . DF]  Dute Anmlyzed Amalyat

ASTM DTS
Percont Molsturs (A | M bR » 1 12308 JRS
% 1 1012304  JRS
Acenephthens " NELAP 0.70 11 mpKgdy 1 102804 TDN
Acsnaghthylens 070 ND mgMgary 1 102804 TON
Anlhrpcone NELAFP 0.23 ND myXgdy 1 10,2804 TON
Senzo{slaniivacene NELAP 019 1.5 mgKgdy | WA TON
Barao(s)pyrena NELAP 023 1.2 myKgdy 1 10,2804 TON
Berzalb)fuocenhans NELAP 0.23 1.4 myKgdry 1 10/20/04 TON
Benza(g h.Dperylane NELAP D23 1.3 maKgdey 1 1204 TON
Bonzo(iiuorsnihens NELAP 023 0.72 mg/Kg-dry 1 20004 TON
Clwysano NELAP .23 19 mg/Kgdry 1 12808 TON
piventofa, h)antrvaceno NELAP D23 ND  mgagdry 1 - w284 TON
Fiuoranthone NELAP 0,47 24  mggdry 1 107280e TON
Fluorene NELAP 022 NO  mgAodry 1 A/2804  TON
lndeng(),2,3-cd)pyrone NELAP 023 1.4 mgModry 1] 10420704 TOMN
Naphihalono NELAP 0.94 ND  mgKg-dty 1 1W2ace TONW
Phessnthrane NELAP 0.2% 1.3 myMp-dry 1 1/268/04 TOMN
Pyrhne . NELAP 023 . .1 mgKp-dry 1 10/28104  TDN

.Suir: Terphanyl«d 14 ' 87N s 0 %REC 1 1028004 TON

Benzane NELAP 75.1 ND  poKgary 258 10/29/04 5:33:00 PM HLR
Tohwne NELAP ars ND  ppMg-dry 25§ 10i20i04 63300 PM  HLR
EhyiDonLene NELAP s RO yggdry 25§ 10729704 6:33:00 PM HLR
Kylenes, Total NELAP s NO oM gdry 25§ 4072904 63300 PM HMLR
Sumr 1,2-Dichiorosthaned4 T2.8122 103 %REC 25 ] 102304 6:R:00PM HLR
Surr: «-Bromefiyorobenzens 75.6-120 ey wWREC 251 1028/04 6:3200PM HLR
Surr Dibromofiueromsthane 741121 6.0 %REC 253 r2BI04 6 X100 PM HLR
Sun. Toluene-dd 8261128 104 % REC 250 107285/04 00 P HLR

IL ELAP and NELAP Accredned - Adgroditalion v100328 I0°H Regiiry #17504 Page 3af ¥

t/pe  Bud LPGELBERBTY  LE:ST bABZ/LT/II
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5445 HORSESHOE LAKE ROAD

COLRINSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62234
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY TEL: 618.344.1004
FAX. 616-344-10058
Laberatory Results
CLIENT: Hulcher Service, Inc. Clieat Froject:  CSX 104810
WorkOrder: . 04100665 Client Samplc [D; ¥2
Labip: Ve lud66s-002 Coficetian Date:  10/20/04 3:45:60 PM
Report Deto: 0i-Nuv-04 Mairix: SOLID |
Analyscs Curtification  RL  Qual Resulx Units DF] Oare Asalysed Apalyn
AITHM D2874
Percant Moluture 0.1 H e % 1 10/20i04  IRS
Tolo! Solids 0.1 L] T34 % 1 10729404 JAS
Acenaghthsns NELAP 040 ND mgXodry 1 1028004 TON
Aconaghintyiane oA ND  mg/Kgdry 1 tozeed TDN
Anthrecono NELAP 0.1} ND  mgiKg-dry 1 102004  TDN
Benzo{a)anthracane NELaP o.n 0,19 mgiXgory 1 1028404 TDON
Beazolaipyrene NELAP 0.1 020 mgiKg-dey 1 172004  TDN
Asaro(t Buersaineno NELAP R K] 0.14 mgKgry 1 V2804  TON
Banzo{ghi)perylens NELAP 0. 026 mgiKgery 1 102004 TDN
Banzo{k)fluovanihens NELAP 0. N0 mp/Kgdry 1 12%04  TDN
Chiysens NELAP 0.1 0.33  mg/Kg-ary 1 12804  TDN
Oibenzo{s h)anthooone NELAP 0.3 ND  mpiKg-dry 1 12w TDN
Flyoranthens NELAP [-F-14 Y1 mgKg-dry ] 102004 TON
Fugione NELAP 0.13 ND  mgKg<dry 1 1028604  TDN
tngeno(1,2, J=cd)pyrona NELAP 0.13 ND mgXg<ry 1 1072804 TON
Nophihalons NELAP 0.5 .82 mggdry 1 10/28/04 TON
Phananihrone NELAP X 233  maXgdry 1 10720004  TDN
Pyrane NELAP 0.13 0.5 mgigdy 1 10728104 YDN
Sver; Torphohyl-dis 28,7171 3 . o WREC 1 Ww2ed TDN
SW-848 5030, 82808, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DY GCMS
Banzens NELAP 2 ND ugKg«dry 12.5] 10/129/04 7:04:00 PM HLR
Toluane NELAP 161 ND  up/Kg-dry 12,31 1029/04 T:04:00 PM HLR
Enybeons NELAP 161 ND ugfg«try  12.5] 10/20/06 T:04,00 PM HLR
Xylwnos, Total NELAP 161 NO  ppiKgedry 12.5] 1028104 TOLO0PM  HLR
Sumr 1, 2-Dichlorouihanode T2.0122 w2 %REC 115 10{20!0‘ T:08:00 PM HLR
Swr & Promoluombondong 75.6-120 ”ne KREC  12.5] 10/29/04 T:04:00 PM MLR
Sure: Qibrompthuaromathane Té 1421 ") WREC  125) 10/2904 7:04:00 PM HLR
Susr: Talvano-da a2.8-112.0 102 %BREC 123} 1W29/04 T7:00:00 PM HLR
IL ELAP 3na NELAP Acciediled » Accieditmion 8100226 0P M Rugistry 417584 | Page dof 9
LPSELGERTY LEIST v@BL/LT/TI

T1/58 39vd
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TEKLAB, INC Y A
’ . CQULYINSVILLE, ILLINOIS 652234
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY TEL: 618-344-1004
{ FAX:618-384.1005
Laboratory Results
CLIENT: Hulcher Service, {nc. Client Project: CSX 104510
WorkDrder: 04100885 Client Sanple ID; 13 ‘
Labk ID; 04)00643-003 Collsction Date:  10/20/04 3:55:00 PM
Report Date: 01-Nov-Gs Marix: SOLID
Analyses Cutifimtion RL  Qual Result Units DF] Date Amslyzed Analynt
ASTM D294 '
Pascont Molsture 0.1 H 21.0 % 1 " 1V2500e JRS
STANDARD METHODS 19TH ED 2640G :
Told Sollds 04 H ™e » 1 102904 URS
‘Aconaphihene TUNELAR o7 04T mygKgdy 1 02804 TON
T ceem I v s
Bonro{a)smhvicons NELAP 0.0¢9 1.6 mg/Kgdry 1 028004  TON
Ben2o(apyrone NELAP 012 .2 mgig-ary 1 wrens  ToON
Benzo{bfflucrenthene NELAP 0.12 12 mp/Kpdry 1 10/28/04 TON
Benzo{g.h.Nparylens NELAP 0.12 12 mpiKpary 1 e TON
Benzofiluaranthone NELAP 0.12 0.60 mpKgdry ) Wwzend TDN
Chrysare NELAP 012 14 mpHgary 1 w284 TDN .
Dibanzala,h)asthraconm NELAP 0.12 ND  mg/Kgdry 1 10200¢ TON
Fluergaihono NELAP 0.25 21 mgKgdy 1 128106 TON
Fluarone ' NELAP 012 ND  mgiKgary 1 102004 TDN
indens(1,2.3-¢a)c rane NELAD 0.12 0.4 MmyKpdry 1 128104 TON
Naphthaleno NELAP 04 ND  moiKgdiy 1 1028004  TDN
Phenaniveng NELAFP- .12 082 myKg-dry t 10:28004 ° TDN
Pycona NELAP 012 1.7 myKgory 1 10/28/04 TON
Sutr; Tarphonyhd 14 .77 S 0 WREC 1 102804 TON
Sw/-846 3030, 12608 VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOLINDS BY GCIMS
Benisns - NELAP 813 ND Oy 25| w2R0s738:00PM HLR
Tokono NELAP 3071 ND  ygiKgedry 2s | torzwoe 7.38:00 P HLR
Ethylbonzono NELAP L ND  yggory 251 102904 TIS00 P HILR
Xylanas, Tolal NELAP 07 ND  ugiKgdry 25 ) 14204 ¥ 3800 PN HLR
Surm; 1,2-Dichioroeihana<4 T2.8122 102 %RREC 25 | {D2NDA T:26:00PM HLR
Sum ¢ Bromofluovcbenysne 15.5-120 wr %AREC 25 ] 10/29/04 1:36:00 PM HLR
Sur: DibromoRuoromethans 7_‘.1-12‘ 864 %RAC 23 10/2W08 7:38:00 PM HLR
S Toluene-08 8281128 104 O.GREC 25 { 10720004 7:20:00 PM HLR
IL BLAP and NELAP Acciedind - Atcreddation #100216 1DPH Regiswy 517584 Puge i nf'y

11/98 39vd LYSELGERTS LE9T  PRBZ/LT/TT



e e mme— =

?.Q " 30

LESELESSLD 95:3T p@, LT ON

5445HORSESHOE LAKE ROAD

TEKLAB, INC. _ COLEPRSVILLE ILLUINCIS 52234

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY . TEL: §18.244.1004
' EAX 618-344.1005

Labocratory Results

CLIENT: Hulchor Service, lic, Clieat Praject:  C$X 10§10

WorkOrdasr: 04100668 Clieat Saaple 1D: #4

Lab1D: 04100663-004 Collecdon Date:  10/20/0€ 4.04:00 PM

Report Date: 0l-Nov-04 Metrix: SOLID

Analyses : Cervflcation RL  Qual Result Units D¥ Datc Apalysed Analyic
Parcont Moisture 0.1 H 3.0 % 1 10,2504 JRS
STANRARD METHODS 16THED 2540 G , )
Totai Solds 0.1 H 8T.0 .Y 1 10/29/04 JRS
Aceraghthona NELAF . .64 ) 11 mgKgey 1. 102004  TDN
Acaraghthieny 0.64 ND mg/Kpdry - A1 10,2804 TON
Anthracena NELAFP 9.2t ND  mo/Mgdry T W2ane ToN
Banzo(elanthracone NELAP 0.17 18 molKgdry 1 10v20/04 TON
Bzrao{alpyrena NELAP o 32 mgiKgdry 1 1020/04 TODN
Banzo(o)ucronthane NELAP 'V { I ) 3.3 mpKgdy 1 10120404 TDN
Baszo(g M )perviene NELAP 31 30  mgKg<ry 1 2ZANe  TON
Beonzo{kfluoranthene NELAP 021 14  my/Kgdry 1 W04 TDN
Chryzane MELAP Qo 23 mpiKgdey 1 10/28/04 TON
Dibantofa.Nanthracone NELAP o ND  mg/Ngdry 1 1072804  TDN
Fluornthana ' NELAP 0.42 2.3 mpKg-ary 1 128004 TON
Frorena : NELAP a2y ND mpKgary 1 10/228/0¢  ‘TDN
indanal1,2 3-cd)pyeans NELAP Q.21 20 mpXMgdy 1 102804 TON
Naphthalene NELAP 0.88 3 mgKgary 1 126104 TON
Phongnihrany NELAP 021 185 myKg-dry 1 10726/04 TDN
Pyrong NELAP 0.2 T4  moiKQgdry 1 wo2nce TDN
.77 ] 0 WREC 1 102804 TON

Sun: Tepranyr-a14

SW-540 3030, 02608, YOLATILE QRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Ganzene NELAP 1.9 TS ug/igary 1] 103904 5 X2:00AM  HLR

Talucno NE(AP 0. 4 ND  pe/Kpdry 1) 10210e 5:82:00AM  HLR

Eihylberans NELAP A ND  po/Kgdry 14 100104 5:32:00 A HLR

Aylanes. Tobl NELAP 9.1 4 ND  up/Kodry 1Y 1073104 5:32:00 AM HLR
Sum; 1.2-Dichioroolhare o4 T2.8-122 1@ MREC T 0304 5:32:00AM  HLR
Surr: 4-Bromoftyorobenzene 75.6-120 s b & %AEC 1§ 10104 532:00AM  HLR
Sum: Dibromollucromolhare .oretan " 111 WAEC 17 QDU S200AM  HLR
Surr: Toluene«dd B2.8-112.8 §352 %REC 14 1031704 $32:00 M HIR

L ELAP and NELAP Accicdied « Atgreditzlion #100226 I0PH Ragiswy H17584 Pogre hafy

11748 39vd LPGELEESTI LEIGT pEBZ/LT/IT
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FORSESHOE LAKE RQAD
INSVILLE ., ILLINOIS 62234

5445

TEKLAB, INC. cor

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY TEL: 6168-344-1004a
FAX: §18-344-1005

b

Laboratory Resuits

CLIENT: Hulvber Servies, Ing. Cliemt Project: CSX 104810
WarkOrder: 04100665 Client Sumple ID: #S
LabID: 04100665-005 Cellectan Dare; 10720704 4:15:00 PM
Report Date:  U)-Nov.04 Matrix; " SOLD
Aoalyses Certification RL  Quul Rausult Units  DF] DateAnsiyzed Analyst
ASTM D2074 '
Parcant Moitlite b1 H 208 % 1 10720704 JRS
ATANDARD METHODRS IATH ED 250G
Totst Saldy X M .2 % 1 e JRS
' ' NELAP o.n ND mgXgdry 1 17004 TDN
Aconaolthyione 0.62 ND  mg/Kgary ’ 1Wv28ue TON
ANTa00ne NELAP 0.24 ND  mpiKgdry 1 0200¢ TON
Berolo)anthracons NELAP 0.16 19 mpMgary 1 02w TDN
gonrola)pyronn NELAP 0.24 1.1 mpKgaw 1 1072004 TON
Bemo{biluoranthens NELAP o 11 mpKpdry 1 10/280¢ TON
Benga{gn.hparylene NELAP on 1.1 mgiKpary ] 2804 TDN
Benen{k ucrarthone NELAP o 643 mpXgdry 1 10720004 TDN
Chrysare NELAP 0.24 1.1 moKgdy 1 1072804 TON
Didezala.hantvacens NELAP 0.24 ND  mgXgdry 1 102004 TON
Fhuorarihane NELAP 0.41 1 myKgdry 1 1028104 TGN
Fluorenn NELAP o2 HD mggaory 1 10/20/04 TDN
1ndenc{1,2,3-cd)pyrene NELAP 0.2 .30 mpKpdiy 1 Wi - TON
Nughthalone NELAP 0.82 ND  mgiXgedry 1 Wv2eme TDN
Phenanthrons NELaP 021 13 mgikgedry 1 102804 TON
Pyrana NELAP on 1.4 mg/Kgdry 1 fo/29/04 TON
Surr: Yorphenyl-d14 87974 5 o RAEC 1 1012806 TDN
S:046 5030, 52606, YOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOLUNDS BY GCIMG
Denzono NELAP 120 ND  pygdry 50 [ 1U30/04 12.43:00 A4 MLR
Yoluane NELAP 543 ND  pgiXgdry 50 J10/30/04 1248:00 AM  HLA
Ewrptbanzans NELAP B3 ND  ug/Mgdry S0 [r1pa0Ion 1242:00 AM HLR
Xpteras, Total NELAP 643 ND  pgiKgadry 50 13004 124500 AN HLR
Sum: 1.2.Dichioroethansd4 728422 108 %AEC S0 [1030/041248:00 AN HLR
Swr. 4-Bromoluorobanzens 75.6-120 100 %REC SO LV30/04 1243:0CAM HNLR
Surr Dibiamotuoremethane 14121 YR 4 %AEC SO [1V/04 124800 AM  MLR
S0t Tohgne-db B2.5-1128 103 %REC 50 [ 1730104 1249:00 AM  HLR

I ELAP 3rd NELAP Accredied - Accredilanon 8100226 . i0PH Rugislry WiT584 ! Pere Yef §

11/506 vd {PGELBERTY LE:ST v@BI/LT/TT
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S445HORSESHOE LAKE ROAD

TEKLAB, INC. COLYINSVILLE. ILLINDIS 62234

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATQRY TEL 618-344-1004
FAX: 618.344-1005

L.aboratory Results

CLIENT: Huleher Service, Inc. Ctlient Project: CSX 104810
WorkOrder: 04100665 Client Sample ID: #6
Lub ID; 04100665-006 Collection Dare:  [0/20/04 4:21:00 PM
Report Date:.  0)-Nov-04 Matrix: SOLD
Analyses Certifimtion RL  Qual Result Unfts DF] Date Amalyed Analyst
Parcan Maialyro er ., M nr » 1 10r20/G4 JRS
STANDARD METHODS 10TH EQ. 2540 G
Tola! Selics 0.1 H o es3 % 1 120404 JRS
Acanaphithens NE 0.az2 ND  mo/Kgdry 1 ' 1020004  TDN
Aconaphttrytene 052 ND  mgKg-wy 1 100284 TON
ANTeacone . NELAP 0.21 . NO mgigary 1 1720004 TDN
Sar{alamivocane . NEWW 0.8 0.3%  mpgdry ] w2804  TON
Baenrzo{a)pyrons NELAP [ ¥3) 0.4 mpyKgary 1 10728104 TDN
Benzo{dfluoranihgre NELAP o2 0.58 myMgay 1 102004 TDN
Banro{g.n, Jparylens NELAP 0.2t 037 moMgary ' 12804 TON
Banrofk ucrinnons a NEAF ) 023 mgKg-dry ! 10728004  TDN
Chrysenn NELAP 0.2 §47 mgMgdy 1 10726/04 TDN
Oibonze{a.hjanthracono NELAF o ND  mgiKp-ary \ 1072804 TDN
Fiuoranthens NELAP 0.41 048 moMgdry 1 102604 TDN
Florane HELAP o ND  mpMody ! 0284 TON
indenc(1,2.3cd)pyrenc - NELAP an 043  myKgdry 1 /28104 TON
Naghihalene NELAP 082 ND  mpKgdry 1 28104 TON
Phanenthione NELAP o 0.3 myKgary ] 10{28/04 TON
Pyreng NELAP on 0,83 myKgdvy 1 10720104 TON
Surr; Toerphooytd14 28.7-171 -3 0 WREC \ 10/20/04 TON
IW-646.3038. 82605 YOLATILE QRGANIC COMPOUNDS BY. GC/IMS
Banzene : NELAP 324 NO  upMg-dry 12,57 103004 1:27:00 AM HLR
Tolvene NELAP 162 ND ppMgdry 1254 1Q/30/04 1.21:00 AM HLR
Ethylbanzare NELAP 162 ND pgMpgdry 12.5] 1053004 1:21:00 AM HLR
Aylenes, Totat NELAP 102 ND ppKgdry  125] 100004 T00AM  MLR
Sy 1 L-Dichiarosthane-d4 T2.8-122 107 LRAEC 12.5{ 10004 1:2100 A HLR
Sur: ¢-Bromoficorobenxone 746120 (18] SREC  12.5] 105004 1:21:00 AM HLR
Surr: Dbramofiuorommhane T4.0-121 0’ %REC  12.5] 100/04 1:21:00 AM HLR
St Toluena-<I8 . 82.8-142.8 Ll %REC 1257 10/30/04 1:2100 AM HLR
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8T 3% Lpsreecgle BS:8T 23, 4T NON

5445HORSESHOE LAKE ROAD

TEKLAB, INC. | COLEINSVILLE. RLINOIS 62234

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY TEL: 518-244-1004
FAX; 618-344-1008

Laboratory Results

CLIENT: Pulcher Service, Ine, Cliant Froject: C€SX w%am
WorkOrdcr: 04100665 Client Sammple 1D: #7 .
LabID: 04100663-007 Coltection Dare: 10727404 2:45:00 PM
RepurtDate: Q) -Nov-04 , Matrix: SOLD
Analyuss Certificatios RL  Qual Resule Usits  DFf  Datc Aoelyzed Anmlyst
ASDAL2NTY :
Parcent Meturg 0.1 1.7 » 1 W2e04 JARS
SYANOARD METHOQS 19TH £0.2540C - ‘
Toral Sokds 0.1 Iz % ' 120404 JRS
Acenaphthane NELAP T 038 0.45 mp/Kgary 1 10/20/0¢ TDN
Acenupiahyino 0.36 NO  mgMgdy 1 u280e  TON
Anthrecans NELAP 012 ND  mg/Kg-dry + 1/2dns TON
Banzo(s)aniiacens NELAP 0.09% 16 moKody 1 wzavoe TDN
Barao{d)prrans NELAP 012 1.9  moMXg<y 1 10020104 TDN
Berza[bMuoranthend NELAF 0.2 21 mpgdry 1 12804 TDN
Beran(g Milpayleno NELAP 012 20 myKgay ’ 12004 TON
. Benza{liuoranthene NELAP 0.12 084 myKpdiy 1 10/28/06  TON
Chwytens NELAP 0.12 19 mghKpdry 1 w20 TON
Ditverizots, Hjenthrugerme NELAP 0.v2 ND "mp/Kgudry 1 1wZene TON
Fluoranthena NELAP 0.24 1.0 mpXody 1 10284  TDN
Florens NELAP o2 ND  mpitgory 1 102804 TDN
irdéno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene NELAP 0.1 1.4 mgigary Y ivaund TDN
Naghthalane NELAP 048 1.8 myKgay 1 102004  TON
Phananthrons NELAP 0.2 14 moikgdey 1 10/:28/04  TON
Pyrena "NELAP 0.92 15 moKgdry 1 102084 TON
Surr. Tasphanyl-did 28.7-17% s 8 %REC 1 10720004 TDN
S-A45 5028, 02608 YOLATEE QRGANIC COMPOUNDSBY GO/MS
fenzune NELAP 1.2 J ND  uD/Kg-dty 14 1631/04 8:04:00 AM HLR
Tolone NELAF 6.0 NO  ugMg-dry 14 1001700 804:00 AM  HLR
Ethylbencone NELAP 60 ND  Lp/Ngdty 1] 102104 50400 AM  HLR
Xylonee, Toled NELAP 4.0 . MD  ypgiKgdry Tl 10104 5:04:00 AM HLR
Surv: 1. 2-Dlchiorpethane-gd T2.8-122 15 %REC 1§ 10/31/04 5:04°00 AM HLRA
Swurr: d-BromoflucrobenZene 758120 S 128 %RREC 1] 1001704 6:04.00 AM HLR
Suty. Dibv omoflucromethens 7410124 108 %REC 1] 1971708 6:04:00 AM  HLR
Sur Taluono-dd azs-1128 "y RREC 1] 10/31/04 B:0s 00 AM HLR
107 H Rogisiny B1T544 Pupe b af ¥

IL ELAP 3nd NELAP Arcregilad - Acc reditallon ¥100226
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY pg._\ of _| _ Work Order # DA10NAS

TEKLAB, INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road ~ Collinsville, IL 62234 ~ Phone: (618) 344-1004 ~ Fax: (618) 344-1005

Cilent: Q;,Sghgf Sct!zfns Q:Ial
Address: ]&. }o (. hase In\*g

City/ State/ Zip: £ e Y renii\\e ] i !QQQQ:Z

Are the samples chiilad? [OONO W YES (lce orBlueica)
Cooler Tempaerature: k :3 *C
Preserved in:  OLab F Field

Gantact: N VA vra XL e Phone: hm 33 ]- .ZL‘#EI

EMail: S eel s A @ hulcnge, Fax \olx-347-354Y
' . pih

Comments:;

peRET/LT/IT

FANNC !

Are thess samples known to he involved in liligadon? OYes No
Are these samples known to be hazardous? OYes JNo
Ara there any required reporfing limits (o bs met on the fequested analysis?

OYss F[INo [f yesplease provide limifs In commant section.

Project Name / Number Sample Collector's Name

CSXAONAAD P\ Yersingtr

MATRIX INDICATE ANAL YSIS REQ UESTED

o

Requested Due Dale Billing mstruclions # and Typh of Cenininers

chw\c e g

TOVe, éﬁgﬁ

Lab Use Only [Sample identification |Ostaime Sampled |5 T 2IE || 2| 2
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BUREAU OF LAND / FIELD OPERATIONS SECTION
RCRA INSPECTION REPCRT

GENERAL FACILITY INFORMATION

USEPAID # ILDOC0665505 IEPAID #: 1630450024
Facility Name: CSX Transportation Inc. Phone #:  904/359-4800
Location 3900 Rose Lake Rd County: St. Clair
City: East St. Louis State: IL Zip Code: 62201
Region: Collinsville inspection Date:  12/30/2004 Time: 1:00 PM
Weather: sunny, dry, 80 degrees

TyPE OF FACILITY
Notified As: G-1 Regulated As:

TYPE OF INSPECTION

CEl: [] cME/O&M: [] ¢si: [J NRR: [ cci: [] PIF:

[0 evii O cse: {J cao: [

FUl to: Other:
NOTIFICATION INFORMATION (EPA 8700-12)
Notification Date: {initial) (subsequent)
PART A PERMIT INFORMATION (EPA 3510-3 or EPA 8700-23)
Part A Date: Amended: Withdrawn:

PART B PERMIT INFORMATION

(Check one if applicable} Application Submitted?

(] Permitissued? [] Date:

ACTIVE ENFORCEMENT

Date facility referred to: USEPA: IAGO:

County State’s Attorney:

AcCTIVE ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

CACO:

CAFO:

Federal Court Order:

Consent Decree: IPCB Order:

State Court Crder:

EXHIBIT

i =5




TSD FAcCILITY ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Activity by Being done On Annual Report:
Process On Part | On Part | Activity during Exempt per
Code A? B? ever Closed? | inspection? 35 1AC Sec:
done?
[ O 0 ] [ O O 0
O (] (] ] [ [] ] O
] ] ] C] ] I ] ]
[ [] O J [ ] |
[] (] (] ] U] OJ O ]
OJ U O (] [ (] O ]
(] [ O [ 0 0| O 0
U (] [J O (] ] | B
OWNER OPERATOR
Name: New York Central Lines Name: CSX Transportation Inc.
Address: 2001 Market St. 6A Address: 500 Water St. 4340
City: Philadelphia City: Jacksonville
State: PA Zip Code: 18103 State: IL Zip Code: 32202
Phone #:  215/209-2000 Phone #: 618/482-2656
PERSON(S) INTERVIEWED TITLE PHONE #
N/A
INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS  AGENCY/BUREAU PHONE #
Kathy Vieregge IEPA/BOL 618/346-5120
*Report prepared by this person.
SUMMARY OF APPARENT VIOLATIONS
AREA SECTION X AREA SECTION X AREA SECTION X
12(a) 4 L] (J
12(d) d (1 O
12(f) X [ L]
21(a) < 1 (]
21(e) D ] (]
(] U U
(] [] (]
(] (] (]

X = CONTINUING VIOLATIONS




@ State of lllinois _
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY MEMORANDUM

TO: BOL FILE
DATE: December 30, 2004
FROM: Kathy Vieregge, SSU - Collinsville

SUBJECT: Non-Financial Records Review

RE: LPC #1630450024 — 5t. Clair County
East St. Louis/CSX Transportation Inc.
iEMA #20040957
Compliance File

Documents Reviewed: IEMA Incient Report dated 7/9/04; |EPA photos 7/12/04; IEPA letter to CSX

Railroad dated 5/5/04; Memo to EQU File dated 9/29/04; Letter from Hulcher Services Inc. Dated 9/29/04;
IEPA letter to CSX dated 10/11/04; Analytical data fax from Hulcher Services Inc. Dated 12/16/04.

Reviewed by: Kathy Vieregge, FOS - Collinsville Region

Review Notes:

. IEMA incident report notes that a leak or spill occurred on 7/8/04 (discovered 7/9/04). The
amount released is reported as 400 - 500 gallons of diesel fuel.

. 9/29/04 Memo to EOU File — Springfield notes that soil would be excavated and O/O was
instructed to analyze samples for BTEX and PNAs.

. Analytical data faxed from Hulcher Services on 12/16/04

o Seven soil samples were collected on 10/20/04 and analyzed for BTEX and PNAs.
o Results were compared to 35 1AC Part 742 Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for
Industrial/Commercial Properties and Background Carcinogenic PAH 95th Percentile

Concentrations.
»  Sample #4 exceeds Background Concentrations:
» Benzo(a)pyrene Result- 3.2 mg/kg Background - 2.1 mg/kg
« Benzo(b)fluoranthene Result-3.3 mg/kg Background - 2.0 mg/kg
* Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene Result-2.0 ma/kg Background-1.6 mg/kg
* Sample #7 exceeds Background Concentrations:
» Benzo(b)fluoranthene Result-2.1 mg/kg Background-2.0 mg/kg

Review Summary:

Conﬁrmatibn soil samples #4 and 7 exceed Background Carcinogenic PAH Concentrations applicable for
St. Clair County. Additional remediation work is required to properly complete and document the cleanup.



[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1027 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ©2794-9276, 217-782-3397
JamEs R. THompson CENTER, 100 WesT RanpoLPH, SUTe | 1-300, CHicaco, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGO)EvICH, GOVERNOR Renee CrrIAND, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL 700224 10000554783601
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 3, 2005

Mr. David Haggerman Mr. Joseph W. Tupa

CSX Railroad Manager, Hazardous Material Field Services
3900 Roselake Road CSXT

East St. Louis, IL 62201 1700 West 167th Street

Calumet City, IL 60409

Re: VIOLATION NOTICE, L-2005-01001
Release Incident: 20040651
1630450024/CSX Transportation Inc.
East St. Louis/St. Clair County
Date Release Occurred: 7/8/04
Date Release Reported: 7/9/04

Dear Mr. Haggerman:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the IHinois Environmental
Protection Act (“Act”™), 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based upon review of available information
about the above referenced spill and release of petroleum product from your facility located in

East St. Louis. :

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of violations of environmental statutes, regulations or
permits as set forth in the Attachment to this letter. The Attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that Illinois EPA believes may resolve the spectfied violations, including an
estimate of a reasonable time period for completion of the necessary activities. However, due to
the nature and seriousness of the violations cited in the Attachment, please be advised that
resolution of the violations may require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes

that may include, among others, the imposition of statutory penalties.

oCT 31 2005
rotection

RoCKFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 = D PLAINES - 951 Emumnm?cﬂ}ﬂ!mﬁ, IL 60016 — (B47) 294-4000
ELoiv - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131  *  PrORIA - 5415 N University St., Peori ﬂe (309) 693-5463
Bursau OF LAND - PEORIA - 7620 N. Universily St., Peoria, IL 61614 ~ (309) 693-5462 »  CHampaicn — 2125 South Firsﬁ% Chafpaign, IL 61820 - {217) 278-5800
SPRINGHELD — 4500 S Sixth Street Rel., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 »  COLUNSVILLE — 2009 Mall Streel, Collinsville, IL 62234 — (G18) 346-5120
MaRION - 2309 W. Main St., Suile 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (A18)993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED Parer



VIOLATION NOTICE, L-2005-01001 Page 2
Release Incident: 20040651

1630450024/CSX Transportation Inc.

East St. Louis/St. Clair County

Date Release Occurred: 7/8/04

Date Release Reported: 7/9/04

A written response to this Violation Notice, which may include a request for a meeting with
representatives of the Illinois EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA
within 45 days of receipt of this letter. The response must address each violation specified in the
Attachment and include for each an explanation of the activities that will be implemented and the
time schedule for the completion of that activity. The written response will constitute a proposed
Compliance Commitment Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31 of the Act. The Illinois
EPA will review the proposed CCA and will accept or reject it within 30 days of receipt. Ifa
timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and to meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with a referral to a

prosecutorial authority.

On October 11, 2004 I sent you a letter requesting that you enroll this site in the SRP -
Voluntary Program. No response to that letter has been received.

All technical and written communications should be directed to me.

Sincerely,

e T df
/-' A4

Chnis N. Cahnovsky, Regional Manager

Field Operations Section

Bureau of Land
CNC:KAV:pbo

be: zBOESDIvisioRFile by
be: BOL - Collinsville



ATTACHMENT A

I. Description of Violations

CSX Transportation Inc. is in apparent violation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act
because it caused or allowed a release of petroleum products to soil, subsurface strata and

potentially groundwater.

Although we have received correspondence dated December 16, 2004 describing certain
activities that were takén to attempt to respond to the release, the company has not provided
Illinois EPA with sufficient information to confirm that the cleanup of all residual material has

been completed.

According to the information provided, residual contamination may remain in the soils, and/or
subsurface strata constituting a continuing source of further releases to groundwater or waters of

the State.

Releases and threats of releases of contaminants to groundwater constitute violations of Section
12 (a) of the Act, which prohibit causing or allowing water pollution or creating a water
pollution hazard. Releases and threats of releases of contaminants to soil, and potentially
groundwater constitute violations of Section 12 (a) and 12(d) of the Act, which prohibit causing
or allowing water pollution or creating a water pollution hazard. Under Sections 12 (a) and 12(f)
of the Act, no person shall discharge contaminants into waters of the State without obtaining
appropriate permits. Releases to soil and ground surface may also constitute violations of
Section 21-(a) of the Act, which prohibits open dumping. Section 21 (¢) does not allow disposal,
treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility, which meets the requirements of
the Act and of regulations and standards thereunder. Sections 12 (a), 12 (d), and 35 IlL Adm.
Code 620.115 and 620.301(a) prohibit the release of any contaminants to a resource

groundwater.

Section 12 (a)

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants into the
environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in Illinois, either alone
or in combination with matter from other sources or so as to violate regulations or standards

adopted by the Pollution Control Board under this act.

Section 12 (d)

No person shall deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place and manner so as to create
a water pollution hazard.

Section 12 (f) ‘

No person shall cause, threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminant into the waters of the
State, including but not limited to waters of any sewage works, or into any well or from any
point source within the State, without an NPDES permit for point source discharges issued by the

[Mlinois EPA.



Section 21 (a)

No person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

Section 21 (e)

No person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any wastes into this State
of disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility, which meets the
requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards thereunder.

1.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION

Enter this site into the Agency’s Site Remediation Program so the Agency can review and
approve the remediation work that needs to be done to properly complete and document

the cleanup.

The Illinois EPA recommends that all the activities described below be submitted as part
of a proposed Compliance Commitment Agreement relative to the release cited herein.
An estimated schedule must be provided for completion of each activity. We expect that
activities 1 and 2 (an investigation into cause.of the release and a focused site
investigation) can reasonably be completed and appropriate reports submitted to the
Illinois EPA within forty-five (45) days of your receipt of this Violation Notice. The
Illinois EPA recognizes that the schedule for activities 3 through 5 will be dependent on
the results of activities 1 and 2, and that adjustments to the time schedule proposed for

activities 3 through 5 may be appropriate at a later date.

Conduct a thorough investigation by knowledgeable personnel into the cause or causes of the
release and how such releases can be prevented or precluded in the future. This investigation
may be conducted in accordance with the enclosed “Compliance Documentation Guide I - ‘
Criteria for Investigation of Causal Factors and Development of Preventive Responses

(**‘Guide I'"), which is provided for your convenience.

Illinois EPA recommends that a comprehensive report of that investigation and
recommended corrective actions be submitted within forty five (45) days of your receipt of
this Violation Notice..

Conduct a focused site investigation at the emergency incident site with respect to the
material released and any other material or conditions that affect the mobility and enhance
the toxicity of the material released. The site investigation may address the criteria cited in
the enclosed “Compliance Documentation Guide B - Criteria for focused Site Investigation
and Remedial Action Plan at Emergency Incident Sites (“Guide B™), which is provided for

your convenience,



Illinois EPA recommends that an investigation report be prepared for the site in accordance
with Guide B and be submitted within forty-five (45) days of your receipt of this Violation

Notice.

Determine remediation objectives in accordance with Guide B and the documents and
regulations cited therein. A remediation objectives report should be prepared in accordance
with Guide B and submitted for review. A proposed date for submission of this report must

be included.

Prepare a remedial action plan in accordance with Guide B to address contamination at
locations where the contamination concentration exceeds the remediation objectives, which
have been approved by the Agency for the incident location. The remedial action plan
should be submitted to the Agency for review in advance of implementation. The remedial
action plan should also contain an implementation schedule. The Agency may agree in
writing to amendments to portions of the schedule if conditions during implementation
justify this. {Note: If remedial action is expected to exceed three months, the plan should
include a schedule for detailed quarterly reports of progress. The content of such reports
should be proposed in the remedial action plan.]

Prepare a remedial action completion report at the completion of the accepted remedial
action plan. The remedial action completion report should be submitted to the Agency by the
date proposed in the accepted remedial action plan. The remedial action completion report
may be prepared in accordance with “Compliance Documentation Guide C — Criteria for
Remedial Action Report at Emergency Incident Sites (“Guide C”), which is provided for

yOour convenience.
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFELD, lLLINGIS $2794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R, THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RaNDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Rob R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR Renee CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR
217/782-5544
TDD 217/782-9143
Mr. Joseph Tupa CERTIFIED MAIL # 7002 3150 0000 1109 0313
Manager, Hazardous Material Field Services RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

CSXT
1700 West 167™ St.
Calumet City, IL 60409

Mr. David Haggerman CERTIFIED MAIL# 7002 3150 0000 1109 0320
{SX Railroad RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
3900 Roselake Road )

East St. Louis, II. 62201

Re:  Notice Of Intent To Pursue Legal Action
Violation Notice, L.-2005-01001
1630450024 — St. Clair County
Release Incident: 20040651
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Tuiaa and Mr. Haggerman:

This Notice of Intent to Pursue Legal Action is provided pursuant to Section 31(b) of the Iliinois
Environmental Protection Act ("Act"), 415 ILCS 5/31(b) (2002). The Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") is providing this notice because: _

CSX Transportation Inc. has failed to respond to a Violation Notice dated January
3, 2005 and issued by the Illinois EPA within the time frame required by Section

31 of the Act.

The Illinois EPA is providing this notice because it may pursue legal action for the violation(s)
of environmental statutes, regulations or permits specified in Attachment A. This Notice of
Intent to Pursue Legal Action provides the opportunity to schedule a meeting with
representatives of the Illinois EPA to attempt to resolve the violations of the Act, regulations and
permits specified in Attachment A. If a meeting is requested, it must be held within 30 days of
receipt of this notice unless the Illinois EPA agrees to an extension of time. EXHIBIT

f

.

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 ~ (815) 987-7760 »  Des PLaNes - 9511 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000
ELGIN - 595 South State, Efgin, IL 60323 - (847)608-3131 «  Peoria — 5415 N, University 5t., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463 .
BuReaU OF LAND - PEORIA - 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309} 693-5463 CrampaicN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - {217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD ~ 4500 5. Sixth Steeet Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6892 © »  Coiunsvitte - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (618) 346-5120
Marion ~ 2309 W, Main 5t., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993.7200 .

PRINTED ON RECYCLEG Parer



If you wish to schedule a meeting with representatives of the Illinois EPA or have any questions,
please contact me at 217-782-5544 within 20 days of your receipt of this notice.

Sincerely,

Wl L

Melanie A Jarvis
Assistant Counsel

cc:  Brian White
Chris Cahnovsky — BOL Collinsville
Kathy Vieregge, - BOL Collinsville
Mindy Brandt
Meredith Kelley
BOL - Division File



ATTACHMENT A

I. Description of Violations

CSX Transportation Inc. is in apparent violation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act
because it caused or allowed a release of petroleum products to soil, subsurface strata and
potentially groundwater.

Although we have received correspondence dated December 16, 2004 describing certain
activities that were taken to attempt to respond to the release, the company has not provided
Illinois EPA with sufficient information to confirm that the cleanup of all residual material has
been completed.

According to the information provided, residual contamination may remain in the soils, and/or
subsurface strata constituting a continuing source of further releases to groundwater or waters of

the State.

Releases and threats of releases of contaminants to groundwater constitute violations of Section
12 (a) of the Act, which prohibit causing or allowing water pollution or creating a water
pollution hazard. Releases and threats of releases of contaminants to soil, and potentially
groundwater constitute violations of Section 12 (a) and 12(d) of the Act, which prohibit causing
or allowing water pollution or creating a water pollution hazard. Under Sections 12 (a} and 12(f)
of the Act, no person shall discharge contaminants into waters of the State without obtaining
appropriate permits. Releases to soil and ground surface may also constitute violations of
Section 21 (a) of the Act, which prohibits open dumping. Section 21 (e) does not allow disposal,
treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility, which meets the requirements of
the Act and of regulations and standards thereunder. Sections 12 (a), 12 (d), and 35 I1l. Adm.
Code 620.115 and 620. 301(a) prohibit the release of any contaminants to a resource '
groundwater.

Section 12 (a})

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants into the
environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in Illinois, either alone
or in combination with matter from other sources or so as to violate regulations or standards
adopted by the Pollution Control Board under this act. -

Section 12 (d)

No person shall deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place and manner so as to create
a water pollution hazard. L

Section 12 (f)

No person shall cause, threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminant into the waters of the
State, including but not limited to waters of any sewage works, or into any well or from any
point source within the State, without an NPDES permit for point source discharges issued by the

Illinois EPA.



Section 21 (a)

No person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

Section 21 {e)

No person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any wastes into this State
of disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility, which meets the
requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards thereunder.
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